ab initio for being contrary to the 1987 Constitution, Executive Order No. 292, Administrative Code of 
1987, and the Government Auditing Code of the Philippines. Further, the Supreme Court disallowed 
Central Bay's money claims except for the amount of Seven Hundred Fourteen Million Nine Hundred 
Thirty-Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety and 29/100 Pesos (Php714,937,790.29) representing 
advance payment for the reclamation and project development. Central Bay then filed a Motion for 
Reconsideration dated December 15, 2022.  

• In a Resolution dated February 7, 2023, the Supreme Court denied with finality Central Bay's Motion for